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Redmon Cyc l ing  C lub  
F o u n d e d  1 9 3 5  

President : Mr Geoff Goat  

 

Event Secretary: Richard Hoskin 
25 Highfield Road 
Sutton 
SM1 4JY 

Tel: 020 8642 4778 
Mobile: 07748 835907 
Email: richard_hoskin@hotmail.co.uk 

 

My thanks to all those who rode the event and congratulations to the winners.  I know that 

the conditions were not ideal with a strong SW wind but at least it had stopped raining.  

Well done to Christopher Fennell, The Independent Pedaler - Nopinz, with a time of 19.29, a 

very fine ride in windy conditions.  

Thanks to all the Redmon club members and other helpers that made the event another 

successful one. Without your help and assistance, we could not run it.   

Specific thanks go to:   

Timekeepers Clive Walton, Redmon CC at the start, Paul Tunnell, Addiscombe CC at the 

finish and Malcolm Pearson, Redmon CC, Recorder. 

Redmon members who acted as marshals, Eric Palmer and Geoff Goat at the start, Chris 

Brewer, John Hales and John McGlashan at Beare Green.  Mike Wakely and John Chatterton 

at Clarks Green and my wife Susan who marshalled the numbers and the signing on sheet.  

Also John Allen who organised the Start and Result sheets and provided considerable IT 

support.  

The Redmon will be organising a shortened season of evening 10's and 15's on the G10/42 

and the GS/483 starting on Thursday 27 May, 7.30 pm start.  Come along if you fancy a ride. 

I hope to organise a similar Open event next year, maybe in June when the weather should 

be more reliable. 

Kimroy Photography were at the event, and photographs are available on their website at  

www.kimroy-photography.co.uk/shop3_gallery  

Richard Hoskin 

  

http://www.kimroy-photography.co.uk/shop3_gallery
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Hub Geared Bike Event 

Event Awards  

Finish Time Vet Standard Time 

David French     £25 
Weybridge Wheelers  

Lawrence Wintergold    £15 

 

Results  
In order of finish time and Vets standard times. 

Pos Rider Club 
Finish 
Time 

Vets Plus 
Avg 

MPH 

1 David French Weybridge Wheelers 23:25 + 3:16 25.6 

2 Lawrence Wintergold Hounslow & District Wheelers 28:33 - 1:09 21.0 

3 David Eccles Redmon CC 31:41 - 1:47 18.9 

4 Andy Forey Westerley Cycling Club 32:54 - 5:30 18.2 

5 Adrian Hills Eastbourne Rovers CC 43:14 - 15:44 13.9 

 

DNS (A): Mark Silver Hounslow & District Wheelers 

 

Road Bike Event 

Event Awards  

Fastest Time (Man) Vet Standard Time 

1st - David Hewitt   £25 plus 
Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT Aerocoach voucher 

1st - Les Liddiard    £25 
GS Vecchi 

2nd - Gareth Thomas    £15 
Paceline RT  

2nd - Rupert Robinson    £15 
Crawley Wheelers 

3rd - Jack Samways    £10 
Watford Velo Sport  

3rd - Philip Hersey    £10 
Eagle Road Club 

 

Fastest Time (Lady) 

1st - Catherine Ridgway   £25 plus 
BellaVelo cc   Aerocoach voucher 

2nd - Jennifer Buckley    £15 
BellaVelo cc  
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Road Bike Event 

Results  
In order of finish time. 

Pos Rider Club 
Finish 
Time 

Vets Plus 
Avg 

MPH 

1 David Hewett Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT 22:11   27.0 

2 Gareth Thomas Paceline RT 22:34   26.6 

3 Jack Samways Watford Velo Sport 22:52   26.2 

4 Pat Wright Paceline RT 23:19   25.7 

5 Will Salisbury Coalville Whs 24:04   24.9 

6 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers 24:10 + 2:41 24.8 

7 Les Liddiard GS Vecchi 24:33 + 3:49 24.4 

8 Philip Hersey Eagle Road Club 24:41 + 1:55 24.3 

9 James Barrett London Dynamo 26:19    0:00 22.8 

10 Avinash Mahandru * Parlay CC     26:27   22.7 

11 Catherine Ridgway BellaVelo cc 27:17   22.0 

12 Richard Harris 34 Nomads CC 27:40 - 0:49 21.7 

13 Martin Slater 34 Nomads CC 28:02 - 1:16 21.4 

14 Jennifer Buckley BellaVelo cc 28:12 + 0:55 21.3 

15 Vikki Filsell BellaVelo cc 28:23 + 1:25 21.1 

16 Wendy Mathie Penge Cycle Club 28:31 + 0:16 21.0 

17 Ruth Gutteridge BellaVelo cc 31:51 - 2:33 18.8 

* No 32 (Avinash Mahandru) includes one minute late start penalty 

In order of Vets Standard time. 

Pos Rider Club Vets Plus  
Finish 
Time 

Avg 
MPH 

1 Les Liddiard GS Vecchi + 3:49 24:33 24.4 

2 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers + 2:41 24:10 24.8 

3 Philip Hersey Eagle Road Club + 1:55 24:41 24.3 

4 Vikki Filsell BellaVelo cc + 1:25 28:23 21.1 

5 Jennifer Buckley BellaVelo cc + 0:55 28:12 21.3 

6 Wendy Mathie Penge Cycle Club + 0:16 28:31 21.0 

7 James Barrett London Dynamo - 0:00 26:19 22.8 

8 Richard Harris 34 Nomads CC - 0:49 27:40 21.7 

9 Martin Slater 34 Nomads CC - 1:16 28:02 21.4 

10 Ruth Gutteridge BellaVelo cc - 2:33 31:51 18.8 
 

DNS (A): Danylo Riwnyj Paceline RT 
 

DNS: Jim O’Leary GS Avanti 

 James Cheeseman Lindfield Coffee Works 

 Lucy Williams  Crawley Wheelers 

 Samuel Brealey Rue Morgue CC 

 Mike Koreneff Onyx RT 
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Time Trial Bike Event 

Event Awards  

Fastest Time (Man) Vet Standard Time 

1st - Christopher Fennell    £25 
The Independent Pedaler - Nopinz  

1st - Nik Allen     £25 
GS Vecchi 

2nd - Ole Henrik Bang-Andreasen  £15 
Onyx RT  

2nd - Paul Smith     £15 
VeloRefined Rule 5 

3rd - Nicholas Fennell    £10 
Thanet RC  

3rd - Mark Baker     £10 
Abellio - SFA Racing Team 

 

Fastest Time (Lady) 

1st - Alice Lethbridge    £25 
Torelli    

 

Results  
In order of finish time. 

Pos Rider Club 
Finish 
Time 

Vets 
Plus 

Avg 
MPH 

1 Christopher Fennell The Independent Pedaler - Nopinz 19:29   30.8 

2 Ole Henrik Bang-Andreasen Onyx RT 20:31   29.2 

3 Nicholas Fennell Thanet RC 20:59   28.6 

4 Stuart Bettis HuntBikeWheels.com 21:20   28.1 

  Matthew Smith Team TMC 21:20   28.1 

6 Eddie Allen Redmon CC 21:43   27.6 

7 Nik Allen Team TMC/Strada 22:01 + 4:50 27.3 

8 Mark Bashford East Grinstead CC 22:22   26.8 

9 Martin Gibbs Team TMC 22:30   26.7 

10 Michael Renardson trainSharp 22:44   26.4 

11 Alice Lethbridge  Torelli 22:51   26.3 

12 Tobias Nilsson Pearson Cycling Club 23:01 + 3:05 26.1 

13 Ian Bray Addiscombe CC 23:08   25.9 

14 Mark Baker Abellio - SFA Racing Team 23:24 + 3:12 25.6 

15 Paul Smith VeloRefined Rule 5 23:27 + 3:19 25.6 

16 Angus Pollard Total Tri Training 23:36   25.4 

17 Thomas Seller Oxted Cycle Club 23:54   25.1 

18 Danny  York Pearson Cycling Club 24:07 + 2:03 24.9 

  Thomas O'Connell Clancy Briggs Cycling Academy 24:07   24.9 

20 Ray Sullivan Metropolitan Police Cycle Club 24:30 + 2:42 24.5 

21 Stephen Morgan Tooting BC 24:46 + 2:21 24.2 

22 Paul Atkinson Velo Club St Raphael 24:53 + 2:08 24.1 

23 Michael Porter 34 Nomads CC 25:03 + 2:09 24.0 

24 James  Ellis London Dynamo 25:07 + 1:07 23.9 

25 Gavin Hughes Kingston Phoenix RC 26:10 + 1:02 22.9 
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TT Bike Event Results (Continued) 
In order of finish time. 

Pos Rider Club 
Finish 
Time 

Vets 
Plus 

Avg 
MPH 

26 Darren Haynes Lewes Wanderers CC 26:12 + 0:39 22.9 

27 John Allen Redmon CC 26:53 + 1:05 22.3 

28 James Cambourne Rapha Cycling Club 27:00 - 0:33 22.2 

29 Yasmeen Mahmoud Viceroys Triathlon Club 27:14   22.0 

30 Peter Owen Norwood Paragon CC 27:44 + 0:07 21.6 

31 Brian Jones Morden CRC 28:22 + 0:57 21.2 

32 Debbie Percival Kent Velo Girls/Boys 29:17 + 1:06 20.5 

33 Peter Horsfield Redmon CC 30:52 - 1:33 19.4 

No 54 (Yasmin Mahmoud) includes 30 second late start penalty.  

Results  
In order of Vets Standard time. 

Pos Rider Club Vets Plus  
Finish 
Time 

Avg 
MPH 

1 Nik Allen Team TMC/Strada + 4:45 22:01 27.3 

2 Paul Smith VeloRefined Rule 5 + 3:19 23:27 25.6 

3 Mark Baker Abellio - SFA Racing Team + 3:12 23:24 25.6 

4 Tobias Nilsson Pearson Cycling Club + 3:05 23:01 26.1 

5 Ray Sullivan Metropolitan Police Cycle Club + 2:42 24:30 24.5 

6 Stephen Morgan Tooting BC + 2:21 24:46 24.2 

7 Michael Porter 34 Nomads CC + 2:09 25:03 24.0 

8 Danny York Pearson Cycling Club + 2:03 24:07 24.9 

9 Paul Atkinson Velo Club St Raphael + 2:03 24:53 24.1 

10 Debbie Percival Kent Velo Girls/Boys + 1:06 29:17 20.5 

11 James Ellis London Dynamo + 1:07 25:07 23.9 

12 John Allen Redmon CC + 1:05 26:53 22.3 

13 Gavin Hughes Kingston Phoenix RC + 1:02 26:10 22.9 

14 Brian Jones Morden CRC + 0:57 28:22 21.2 

15 Darren Haynes Lewes Wanderers CC + 0:39 26:12 22.9 

16 Peter Owen Norwood Paragon CC + 0:07 27:44 21.6 

17 James Cambourne Rapha Cycling Club - 0:33 27:00 22.2 

18 Peter Horsfield Redmon CC - 1:33 30:52 19.4 
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TT Bike Event Results (Continued) 

DNF: Paul Batten Crawley Wheelers 

 

DNS (A): Wilfred Sinclair Pearson Cycling Club 

 Andrew Meilak VeloRefined Rule 5 

 Gavin Mitchell Twickenham CC 

 James Leach Imperial Racing Team 

 Lewis Tompsett Thanet RC 

 Richard Parrotte Shaftesbury CC 

 Daniel Quinn South London Harriers 

 Sam Day CS Grupetto 
 

DNS: Robert Gilmour Hounslow & District Whs 

 Jon Roberts-Bibby Horsham Cycling 

 Craig Jackson London Dynamo 

 Dylan Coyne Balcombe Cycle Club 

 Steve McMenamin Crawley Wheelers 

 Clive Jackson Central Sussex CC 

 

Sponsored Teams 

Abellio - SFA Racing Team, Clancy Briggs Cycling Academy, CS Grupetto, GS Avanti, 
HuntBikeWheels.com, Imperial Racing Team, Lindfield Coffee Works, Nuun-Sigma Sport-London 
RT, Onyx RT, Paceline RT, Pearson Cycling Club, Rapha Cycling Club, Team TMC, The 
Independent Pedaler - Nopinz, Torelli, Total Tri Training, trainSharp, VeloRefined Rule 5,  
Watford Velo Sport. 

 

Notes:  

  The Vets standards used are those issued by the VTTA for 2021.  

  Only one prize will be awarded per competitor.   

  Cheques will be posted to the winners. 

  Vouchers are sent by Aerocoach directly to winners of the road bike event.  

 

This event was promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and 

Regulations, and the VETs standards are the target times set by the CTT .   

Further details of the results will be published on the Redmon CC website, at 

www.RedmonCC.co.uk, along with the calendar of our regular Thursday evening club events 

on the same course and you welcome to join us.  


